Crown Land Set Apart for Railway Purposes at Arthur Pass

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of December 1953. of December 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart:

1 acre 4 perches. Being part Reserve 4278, being part of the land in Proclamation 1219.

Situated in Block VI, Bealey Survey District, Tawera County. (S.O. 8415.) In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 12206, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Com-mission at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of December 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 14220/28)

Crown Land Set Apart for Railway Purposes at Cromwell

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of December 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land to be set apart: 1 acre 2 roods. Being Sections 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, Biock LXIII, Town

of Cromwell.

Situated in the Borough of Cromwell. (S.O. 183 Tn.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 12519, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of December 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 21531/25)

Crown Land Set Apart for Bailway Purposes at Linden

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for railway purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of December 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart:

- 0
- **Being Being** 0 37.06 Part Lot 92, D.P. 9069; coloured orange. 0 29.92 Part Lot 93, D.P. 9069; coloured sepia. 0 29.92 Part Lot 94, D.P. 9069; coloured blue. 0 27.88 Part Lot 95, D.P. 9069; coloured sepia. 0 18.65 Part Lot 96, D.P. 9069; coloured orange.
- All being part Section 53, Porirua District.

An being part Section 3., Forma District. Situated in Block V, Belmont Survey District, Borough of Tawa Flat. (S.O. 22708.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 11902, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of December 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L.O. 21504/10)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation Defining the Middle Lines of the Avondale-Onehunga-Southdown Railway in Block IV, Titirangi Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION **D**URSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 7th day of July 1952 and published in the New Zealand Gazette of that year at page 1175, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as No. 13576, in so far as it effects those portions of Lot 7, D.P. 36743 (part C.T. 1038/281) and Lot 8, D.P. 36743 (part C.T. 1038/282), Auckland Registry, as more particularly shown coloured blue, edged blue, on plan L.O. 12384, deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of December 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Railways.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

(L.O 20334/224)

Crown Land Set Apart for Housing Purposes in the Borough of Cromwell

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of December 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood 21.8 perches. Being part of Block VII, Town of Cromwell.

Situated in the Borough of Cromwell. (Otago R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more parti-cularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 141859, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of December 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/215/4; D.O. 40/147)

Crown Land Set Apart for Housing Purposes in Block XXXII, Town of Wanaka

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION **PURSUANT** to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 21st day of December 1953 December 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood. Being Section 12.

Situated in Block XXXII, Town of Wanaka. (Otago R.D.).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of December 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (H.C. 4/400/20/6/2; D.O. 40/4/400/20)